## Resolution No. 148 April 14, 2005

Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into Agreement With The New York State Department Of Health For The Continuation Of The Rape Crisis Program – Probation Department

The Criminal Justice / Public Safety / DWI Committee (Chairman Meyer and Legislators Aiello, DePew, Every, Dart, Feldmann and Hyatt) offers the following:

WHEREAS, the Director of Probation has requested that the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature be authorized to enter into agreement with the New York State Department of Health for the continuation of the Rape Crisis Program for the period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006, and

WHEREAS, the Criminal Justice / Public Safety / DWI Committee has met and reviewed said request with a majority of the members voting approval, and

WHEREAS, the Ways and Means Committee has met and reviewed said request with a majority of members voting approval.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to enter into agreement with the New York State Department of Health for the continuation of the Rape Crisis Program for the period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006, in the form as on file with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney,

and moves its adoption.

## ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 30 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislators Hathaway, Hyatt and Stoeckeler)

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$52,183.00 – BUDGETED STATE REVENUE DOLLARS